CLERK'S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDJUN 1 0 2003

IN THE MATTER OF:

PETITION OF CROMWELL-PHOENIX, INC. FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subpart F, Section 218.204 (c) (the "Paper Coating Rule") STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

(Adjusted Standard-Air)

AS 03-05

NOTICE OF FILING

To: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the **CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION** for the Petition for Adjusted Standard of Cromwell-Phoenix, Inc., a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Janine M. Landow-Esser, Attorney

June 10, 2003

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached **CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION** for the Petition for Adjusted Standard of Cromwell-Phoenix, Inc. by U.S. Mail upon the persons listed on the attached service list this 10th day of June, 2003.

Janine M. Landow-Esser

Janine M. Landow-Esser Monica M. Tynan QUARLES & BRADY LLC 500 W. Madison Street, Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60661 312.715.5055

This filing is submitted on recycled paper.

SERVICE LIST

Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60601

44

David Bloomberg Air Quality Planning Section – MC39 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, IL 62794 Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Bureau of Air Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794

CHICAGO TRIBUNE

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Chicago Tribune Company hereby certifies that it is the publisher of the Chicago Tribune; that the Chicago Tribune is an English language newspaper of general circulation, published daily in the City of Chicago, County of Cook and State of Illinois; that the Chicago Tribune has been so published continuously for more than one year prior to the date of first publication of the notice mentioned below and is further a newspaper as defined in Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 100, SS 5 & 10; that the undersigned person is the duly authorized agent of Chicago Tribune Company to execute this certificate on its behalf; and that a notice of which the annexed is an electronic copy was printed and published in said newspaper 1 time(s) and starting on : 05/31/03 and ending on : 05/31/03.

Executed at Chicago, Illinois on 05/31/03.

CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY

Henderee Hankan

Notice of Petition by Cromwell-Phoenix, Inc. for an Adjusted Standard before the Illinois Pollution Control Board. This publication is to provide notice that Cromwell-Phoenix, Inc., located at 12701 South Ridgeway Avenue in Alsip, Illinois 60803, has filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board a Petition for an Adjusted Standard. The Petition for an Adjusted Standard was filed on May 29, 2003, and was assigned docket number AS 03-05. The Petition seeks an adjusted standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subpart F, Section 218.204(c) (the ""Paper Coating Rule''), as this rule applies to the emissions of volatile organic material from Cromwell-Phoenix, Inc.'s operations in Alsip, Illinois. The Adjusted Standard would allow Cromwell-Phoenix, Inc. to utilize corrosion inhibiting solutions in its manufacturing process that exceed 2.3 pounds of volatile organic material per gallon of coating applied (excluding water). Any person may cause a public hearing to be held in the above-described adjusted standard proceeding by filing a hearing request with the Illinois Pollution Control Board within 21 days after the date of the publication of this notice. The hearing request should clearly indicate the docket number for the adjusted standard proceedings, as found in this notice, and shall be mailed to the Clerk of the Board, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chi-

cago, Illinois 60601.